© [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU [R. Dis. No. 197/20089.

2017 [Price: Rs. 4.00 Paise.

TAMIL NADU
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1] CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 4, 2017
Margazhi 20, Thunmugi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public
issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS
Pages.
GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS
Variations to the approved Master Plan for the Kaghithapuram, Thanjavur and
Coimbatore . . ; . . 2-3
JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS
Period of Adjournment of Subordinate Courts in Perambalur District for Summer
Vacation and Public Holidays for the year, 2017. .. . . . 3-5
Period of Adjournment of Civil and Sessions Courts for Summer Vacation and
Holidays for all Subordinate Civil and Sessions Courts of Tiruvarur District for
the Year 2017 . . . - . . 56
Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in Tirunelveli District for Vacation and
Holidays During The Year 2017 6.9
Period of adjournment for Vacation and Holidays for Small Causes Court, Chennai for
the Year 2017 . . . . . . . 9-10
Code of Criminal Procedure—Conferment of Powers . . . 10

DTP—VI-1(1)—1 [1]



2 TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE [Part VI—Sec.1

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS
Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Kaghithapuram NTDA.
(Roc. No. 779/2015TR2)
No.VI(1)/1/2017.

In exercise of the Powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning
Act 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of power conferred by the G.O0.Ms.No. 94, Housing and Urban
Development (UD4(1)) Department, dated 12-06-2009, which has been Published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette
No. 27, Part Il Section 2, page No. 228 dated 15-07-2009. The followng variations made to the Consent Master Plan of
Kaghithapuram NTDA approved under the said Act, in G.O.Ms. No. 308 H&UD (UD4(2)), dated 27-7-2004 and Published
with the Housing and Urban Development Published in Part I, sec VI, page No. 373 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette
dated 1st November 2006.

VARIATIONS

In the said consent Master Plan in the LAND USE SCHEDULE, under the heading Kaghithapuram
NTDA - PROPOSED LAND USE and under the expression PUNJAITHOTTAKURICHI VILLAGE.

(i) Under the subheading “USE ZONE" against the entry ‘Agriculture’, under the sub heading “S.F. Nos. 585/1A,
585/4A, 585/8A, 586/C1, 586/C2, 587/C1A, 587/C1B, 587/C1C, 587/C1D & 588/2", after the expression shall be inserted.

(i) Under the subheading “USE ZONE" against the entry ‘Mixed Residential” under the subheading “S.F. Nos.
the expression 585/1A, 585/4A, 585/8A, 586/C1, 586/C2, 587/C1A, 587/C1B, 587/C1C, 587/C1D & 588/2 shall be added.

Tiruchirappalli, S. DHANARASU,
26th December 2016. Assistant Director of Town and Country Planning,
Tiruchirappalli Region.

Variations to the Approved Master Plan for Thanjavur Local Planning Area.
(Roc. No. 897/2012TLPA)
No.VI(1)/2/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning
Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and also in exercise of powers conferred by Government order Ms.No:94, Housing
and Urban Development (UD(4)1) Department dated 12.06.2009 Published in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No0:27,
Part -ll, Section -2, in Page No0:228 dated 15.07.2009, the following variations are made to the Master Plan for Thanjavur
Local Planning Area Approved under the said Act and Published in the Housing and Urban Development Department
Notification at page No:879 of Part VI, Section 2 of Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated
11th October 1995.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan in the land use schedules under the heading Thanjavur Master Plan - zoning Schedules,
under the heading

1. Under the sub-heading I (b) Mixed Residential use zone, the S.F.N0.180 appears after 104 against the Zoning
No.MR-1 and Village Name 107 Nilagiri Therku thottam, shall be deleted and instead, all sub-divisions of S.F.N0.180
except 180/5/H, I, L and K shall be added.

2. Under the sub-heading Il Commercial use zone, the S.F.N0.180/5/H, I, L and K shall be added before 275
against the Zoning No:C-14 and Village Name 107, Nilagiri Therku thottam.

Thanjavur, K. MOOKAIAH,
29th December 2016. Member Secretary (Incharge)
Thanjavur Local Planning Authority.
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Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area.
(Roc.No. 4083/2012/LPA-2 )
[G.O.(2D) No.48,Housing and Urban Development Department. [UD 4(1)] Dated 29.02.2016]
No.VI(1)/3/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country
Planning Act 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.0.Ms.No.94 Housing and
Urban Development [UD4(1)] Department dated 12.06.2009 which has been Published in the Tamil Nadu Government
Gazette No.27 part I, Section 2, page No. 228, dated 15.07.2009 the following variations are made to the master plan
for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area approved under the said Act and Published in the Housing and Urban
Development Department Notification No.ll(2)/ HOU / 4377 /94 at page 1078 of Part ll—Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu
Government Gazette dated the 9th November 1994.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan, in the “LAND USE SCHEDULE” under the heading “COIMBATORE LOCAL PLANNING
AREA under the Sub heading (b) Non-Notified Detailed Development Plan area in Coimbatore District, Sulur Taluk in
Pattanam Village.

i. Against the entry “INDUSTRIAL (I-40)” for the expression 299 (Except 299/2B1A) shall be substituted.
ii. Against the entry “RESIDENTIAL (MR-16)” for the expression 299/2B1A Shall be added before the entry 301 to 310.

Coimbatore-12, C. MATHIVANAN,

29th December 2016 Member Secretary (Incharge),
Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

Period of Adjournment of Subordinate Courts in Perambalur District for Summer Vacation and
Public Holidays for the year, 2017.

(R.N0.5705/2016)
(D.No. 5244/2015)
No.VI(1)/4/2017.

In pursuance of the instructions of the High Court of Judicature, Madras in Official Memorandum in
Roc.N0.81073-A/2016/C3, dated 21.11.2016, and Notification No. 166/2016, dated 21.11.2016, it is hereby notified that
the Subordinate Civil Courts in Perambalur District will be closed for Summer Vacation, Dasara Holidays, Christmas
Holidays and Public Holidays for the year, 2017 as follows:-

I. SUMMER VACATION

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Perambalur the ~ Will be closed from Monday the 1st day of May 2017 to
Subordinate Judge’s Court, (Assistant Sessions Court) Wednesday, the 31st day of May, 2017.
Perambalur and District Munsif Court, Perambalur.

Il. DUSSERA HOLIDAYS
The Principal District and Sessions Court, Perambalur the  Will be closed from Saturday, the 23rd day of September

Subordinate Judge’s Court, (Assistant Sessions Court) 2017 to Monday, the 2nd day of October, 2017.
Perambalur and District Munsif Court, Perambalur.

lll. CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Perambalur the  Will be closed from Saturday, the 23rd day of December
Subordinate Judge’s Court, (Assistant Sessions Court) 2017 to Sunday, the 31st day of December, 2017.
Perambalur and District Munsif Court, Perambalur.
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IV. Holidays for all the Subordinate Courts in the State of Tamil Nadu

All Saturdays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2017.

JANUARY 13.01.2017 FRIDAY COURT HOLIDAY

JANUARY 16.01.2017 MONDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL

JANUARY 26.01.2017 THURSDAY REPUBLIC DAY

MARCH 29.03.2017 WEDNESDAY TELUGU NEW YEAR’'S DAY

MARCH 30.03.2017 THURSDAY COURT HOLIDAY

MARCH 31.03.2017 FRIDAY COURT HOLIDAY

APRIL 14.04.2017 FRIDAY TAMIL NEW YEAR'S DAY / GOOD FRIDAY/
Dr. B.R. AMBEDKAR'’S BIRTHDAY

MAY 01.05.2017 MONDAY MAY DAY

JUNE 26.06.2017 MONDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)

AUGUST 14.08.2017 MONDAY KRISHNA JAYANTHI

AUGUST 15.08.2017 TUESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY

AUGUST 25.08.2017 FRIDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI

SEPTEMBER 29.09.2017 FRIDAY AYUTHA POOJA

OCTOBER 02.10.2017 MONDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI

OCTOBER 16.10.2017 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY

OCTOBER 17.10.2017 TUESDAY COURT HOLIDAY

OCTOBER 18.10.2017 WEDNESDAY DEEPAVALI

OCTOBER 19.10.2017 THURSDAY COURT HOLIDAY

DECEMBER 01.12.2017 FRIDAY MILAD-UN-NABI

DECEMBER 25.12.2017 MONDAY CHRISTMAS

Note:—

1. As New year's Day (01.01.2017), Pongal (14.01.2017), Thiruvalluvar Day (15.01.2017), Mahaveer Jayanthi
(09.04.2017), Bakrid (02.09.2017), Vijaya Dasami (30.09.2017) and Muharram (01.10.2017) fall on Saturdays / Sundays,
these days are not shown in the above list.

2.The Saturdays falling on 04.02.2017, 04.03.2017, 01.04.2017, 17.06.2017, 01.07.2017, 19.08.2017, 16.09.2017,
07.10.2017, 04.11.2017 and 16.12.2017 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

3. No plaints, petitions etc., except Copy Applications and Batta Memos for service and execution of Process will
be received during the periods of adjournments.

4. The offices of the Regular, Copyists and Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the
Summer Vacation, Dasara Holidays and Christmas Holidays, but no arrest warrants will be executed during the said
periods.

5. The Offices of other sections will remain opened for:-

(@) Furnishing necessary records to the Copyists and Process Service Establishment.
(b) Transmitting the records to the Appellate Courts for appeal etc., and

6.(a) The Vacation Civil Judge, who will be appointed by the Government for the District of Perambalur Under
Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act (Cental Act IIl of 1873), as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu
Act 17 of 1959, will attend the disposal of urgent civil work during summer Vacation 2017, Civil Suits, Appeals and
proceedings in Civil cases alone will be received and disposed off by him in terms of Section 30(c) of the above
said Act and the rules.

(b) Normally there will be two sittings in a week and the sitting will be adjusted having regard to the availability
of work. If sufficient work is not available, there will be only sitting in a week.
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7. During the periods of Summer Vacation, Urgent applications for bail and other Sessions work will be attended
by the Vacation Sessions Judge to be appointed to preside over the Sessions Division, Perambalur, by the High Court,
under the powers conferred by Section 9(4) of the Criminal procedure Code, 1973.

Principal District Court, A. NAZEEMA BANU,
Perambalur, Principal District Judge.
5th December 2016.

Period of Adjournment of Civil and Sessions Courts for Summer Vacation and Holidays for all Subordinate
Civil and Sessions Courts of Tiruvarur District for the Year 2017.

(D.No. 6489/2016)
No.VI(1)/5/2017.

In consonance with the instructions issued by Hon'ble High Court, Madras in its Official Memorandum
Roc. N0.81073-A/2016/C3, dated 21.11.2016 it is hereby notified that the Civil and Sessions Courts in Tiruvarur District
will be closed for summer vacation during the year 2017 as hereunder and the following days are declared as holidays
for Subordinate Civil and Sessions Courts of Tiruvarur District during the year 2017.

SUMMER VACATION 2017

The Courts of Principal District and Sessions Judge of Tiruvarur, the Courts of the Subordinate Judges / Assistant
Sessions Judges, Tiruvarur & Mannargudi, the Courts of District’ Munsif, Tiruvarur, Mannargudi & Tiruthuraipoondi. the
Courts of District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrates, Nannilam, Needamangalam & Valangaiman (Civil side only) will be
closed from Monday the 1st day of May, 2017 to Wednesday the 31st day of May 2017 (both days inclusive).

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Tiruvarur and Subordinate Judge’s Court, Tiruvarur & Mannargudi, District
Munsif Courts and District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate Courts (Civil unit only) in this District shall reopen on the 1st day
of June 2017.

The Office of the Part-time Official Receiver, Tiruvarur will remain open throughout the summer vacation.

No plaints, or petition except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of Process will be received
during the above holidays.

The Office of the Copyist and Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the vacation, but no arrest
warrants will be executed during the period of adjournment.

The Office of the other Establishment shall remain closed. Arrangements shall however be made for the following:

1. For furnishing necessary records to the copyist and Process Service Establishment for preparation of copies and
process respectively.

2. For transmitting records in Appeal and Sessions Cases to Hon’ble High Court, Madras.
3. For all administrative matters.

The Vacation Civil Judge/Sessions Judge appointed will attend to all urgent Civil matters and urgent bail applications
respectively during the summer vacation.

DUSSERA HOLIDAYS

The Courts of Principal District and Sessions Judge of Tiruvarur, the Courts of the Subordinate Judges/Assistant
Sessions Judges, Tiruvarur & Mannargudi, the Courts of District Munsif, Tiruvarur, Mannargudi & Tiruthuraipoondi, the
Courts of District Munsif- cum-Judicial Magistrates, Nannilam, Needamangalam & Valangaiman (Civil side only) will be
closed from Saturday the 23rd day of September 2017 to Monday, the 2nd day of October 2017 (both days inclusive).

CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

The Courts of Principal District and Sessions Judge of Tiruvarur, the Courts of the Subordinate Judges/Assistant
Sessions Judges, Tiruvarur & Mannargudi, the Courts of District Munsif, Tiruvarur, Mannargudi & Tiruthuraipoondi, the
Courts of District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrates, Nannilam, Needamangalam & Valangaiman (Civil side only) will be
closed from Saturday, the 23rd day of December 2017 to Sunday, the 31 st day of December 2017 (both days
inclusive).
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HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS DURING THE YEAR 2017

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as Working days in 2017

JANUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY
JUNE
AUGUST

SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER

DECEMBER

13.01.2017
16.01.2017
26.01.2017
29.03.2017
30.03.2017
31.03.2017
14.04.2017

01.05.2017
26.06.2017
14.08.2017
15.08.2017
25.08.2017
29.09.2017
02.10.2017
16.10.2017

17.10.2017
18.10.2017
19.10.2017
01.12.2017
25.12.2017

FRIDAY
MONDAY
THURSDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
FRIDAY

MONDAY
MONDAY
MONDAY
TUESDAY
FRIDAY
FRIDAY
MONDAY
MONDAY

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
MONDAY

COURT HOLIDAY

UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
REPUBLIC DAY

TELUGU NEW YEAR'S DAY
COURT HOLIDAY

COURT HOLIDAY

TAMIL NEW YEAR'S DAY / GOOD FRIDAY
Dr. B.R. AMBEDKAR'’S BIRTHDAY

MAY DAY

RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)
KRISHNA JAYANTHI
INDEPENDENCE DAY
VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
AYUTHA POOJA

GANDHI JAYANTHI
COURT HOLIDAY

COURT HOLIDAY
DEEPAVALI
COURT HOLIDAY
MILAD-UN-NABI
CHRISTMAS

Note: (1) As New Year's Day (01.01.2017), Pongal (14.01.2017), Thiruvalluvar Day (15.01.2017). Mahaveer Jayanthi
(09.04.2017), Bakrid (02.09.2017), Vijaya Dasami (30.09.2017) and Muharram (01.10.2017) fall on Saturdays / Sundays,
these day are not shown in the above list.

(2) The Saturdays falling on 04.02.2017, 04.03.2017, 01.04.2017,17.06.2017,01.07.2017,19.08.2017,16.09.2017,
07.10.2017, 04.11.2017 and 16.12.2017 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Principal District Court,
Tiruvarur,
8th December 2016.

Pr

M. SREENIVASAN,
incipal District Judge.

Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in Tirunelveli District for Vacation and

No.VI(1)/6/2017.

Holidays During The Year 2017.
(A.N0.630/2016)

(D.N0.15698/2016)

According to rules made under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act and in accordance with the
instructions issued in the High Court's Official Memorandum in R.O0.C.N0.81073-A/2016/C3. Dated: 21.11.2016 notice
is hereby given that all the undermentioned Courts in the Civil Unit of Tirunelveli District. except the office of the part-time
Official Receiver, Tirunelveli will be closed for vacation and Holidays during the year 2017 as detailed hereunder.
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Sl.No.

a A W N -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Name of Courts

Nature of
Vacation and
Holidays

I. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURTS

Tirunelveli (Principal)

Tirunelveli ( 1 Additional)

Tirunelveli ( Il Additional)

Tirunelveli ( IV Additional)

II. SUB COURTS
Tirunelveli (Principal) \
Tirunelveli (Additional)

Special Court to deal with
MCOP Cases, Tirunelveli

Tenkasi (Principal)
Tenkasi (Additional)

Sankarankoil .

Ambasamudram

Valliyoor j

lll. DISTRICT MUNSIF COURTS

Tirunelveli (Principal) \
Tirunelveli (I Additional)
Tirunelveli (Il Additional)
Ambasamudram (Principal)

Ambasamudram (Additional)
Sankarankoil (Principal)
Sankarankoil (Additional)

Tenkasi (Principal)

Tenkasi (Additional)
Valliyoor (Principal)
Valliyoor (Additional)
Shencottah
Nanguneri (Principal)

Nanguneri (Additional)

Cheranmahadevi }

Sivagiri

Summer Vacation

Dussera Holidays

Christmas Holidays

Summer Vacation

Dussera Holidays

Christmas Holidays

Summer Vacation

Dussera Holidays

Christmas Holidays

Period of Vacation and Holidays.

Monday, the 1st day of May, 2017 to
Wednesday, the 31st day of May, 2017. (both
days inclusive).

Saturday, the 23rd day of September, 2017 to
Monday the 2nd day of October, 2017. (both
days inclusive).

Saturday, the 23rd day of December. 2017 to
Sunday, the 31st day of December, 2017.
(both days inclusive).

Monday, the 1st day of May, 2017 to
Wednesday, the 31st day of May, 2017. (both
days inclusive).

Saturday, the 23rd day of September, 2017 to
Monday the 2nd day of October, 2017. (both
days inclusive).

Saturday, the 23rd day of December, 2017 to
Sunday, the 31st day of December, 2017.
(both days inclusive).

Monday, the 1st day of May, 2017 to
Wednesday, the 31st day of May, 2017. (both
days inclusive).

Saturday, the 23rd day of September, 2017
to Monday, the 2nd day of October, 2017.
(both days inclusive).

Saturday, the 23rd day of December, 2017 to
Sunday, the 31st day of December, 2017. (both
days inclusive).
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2. The Office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tirunelveli, Official Receiver, Tirunelveli and Judicial Magistrate,
Shencottah, Nanguneri, Cheranmahadevi and Sivagiri will remain open throughout the vacation and holidays declared
above.

3. No Plaint or petition except application for grant of copies and Batta Memos for service and execution of Process
will be received by the Civil Courts during the Vacation.

4. The Office of the Copyist, Process Service and Execution Department shall be kept open throughout the
vacation and that no arrest warrant shall be executed during the vacation. The Office of the other departments shall
remain closed.

Arrangements shall, however, be made.
l. For furnishing the Copies and sending Process.
Il. For transmitting the records to the High Court required in pending Proceedings.
M. For attending all administrative correspondence.

5. In view of the instructions contained in the Criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and as ordered
in High Court’s Circular R.O.C.N0.2/64-C-3, dated: 29th April, 1964 applications in urgent Criminal matters should be
made to the High Court. However, urgent applications can also be made to the vacation Sessions Judge, Tirunelveli
if appointed to hear urgent Criminal applications relating to Tirunelveli District.

6. Under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Act 17
of 1959 if a vacation Civil Judge is appointed for Tirunelveli District. Suits, Appeals and other proceedings of urgent
nature will be received and disposed of by him in terms of the Rules that may be framed in this regard.

7. In terms of High Court’'s Circular P.Dis.N0.573/60, dated 22nd August 1960 the Office of the Estate Abolition
Tribunal, Tirunelveli will function in full for the purpose of receiving papers etc., during the vacation.

Holidays notified hereunder will be observed as holidays by all Courts in the District.

JANUARY 13.01.2017 FRIDAY COURT HOLIDAY

JANUARY 16.01.2017 MONDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL

JANUARY 26.01.2017 THURSDAY REPUBLIC DAY

MARCH 29.03.2017 WEDNESDAY TELUGU NEW YEAR’'S DAY

MARCH 30.03.2017 THURSDAY COURT HOLIDAY

MARCH 31.03.2017 FRIDAY COURT HOLIDAY

APRIL 14.04.2017 FRIDAY TAMIL NEW YEAR'S DAY / GOOD FRIDAY/
Dr. B.R. AMBEDKAR'S BIRTHDAY

MAY 01.05.2017 MONDAY MAY DAY

JUNE 26.06.2017 MONDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)

AUGUST 14.08.2017 MONDAY KRISHNA JAYANTHI

AUGUST 15.08.2017 TUESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY

AUGUST 25.08.2017 FRIDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI

SEPTEMBER 29.09.2017 FRIDAY AYUTHA POOJA

OCTOBER 02.10.2017 MONDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI

OCTOBER 16.10.2017 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY

OCTOBER 17.10.2017 TUESDAY COURT HOLIDAY

OCTOBER 18.10.2017 WEDNESDAY DEEPAVALI

OCTOBER 19.10.2017 THURSDAY COURT HOLIDAY

DECEMBER 01.12.2017 FRIDAY MILAD- UN- NABI

DECEMBER 25.12.2017 MONDAY CHRISTMAS
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Note:

1. As New Year's Day (01.01.2017), Pongal (14.01.2017), Thiruvalluvar Day (15.01.2017), Mahaveer Jayanthi
(09.04.2017), Bakrid (02.09.2017), Vijaya Dasami (30.09.2017) and Muharram (01.10.2017) fall on Saturdays / Sundays,
these days are not shown in the above list.

2. All Saturdays and Sundays are holidays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days for the
year 2017.

3. Saturdays falling on 04.02.2017, 04.03.2017, 01.04.2017, 17.06.2017, 01.07.2017,19.08.2017, 16.09.2017, 07.10.2017,
04.11.2017 and 16.12.2017 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

District Court, K. RAJASEKAR,
Tirunelveli. Principal District Judge.
8th December 2016.

Period of adjournment for Vacation and Holidays for Small Causes Court, Chennai for the Year 2017.

(Dis. No. 2625/16)
No.VI(1)/7/2017.

I. VACATION AND HOLIDAYS FOR COURT OF SMALL CAUSES. CHENNAI FOR THE YEAR 2017.
(@) Summer vacation Monday, the 1st day of May 2017 to Wednesday, the 31st day of May 2017.
(b) Dussera Holidays Saturday, the 23rd day of September 2017 to Monday, the 2nd Day of October 2017.
(c) Christmas Holidays Saturday, the 23rd day of December 2017 to Sunday, the 31st day of December 2017.

II. (a) The following 10 Saturdays are working days

04.02.2017, 04.03.2017, 01.04.2017, 17.06.2017, 01.07.2017, 19.08.2017, 16.09.2017, 07.10.2017,
04.11.2017 and 16.12.2017.

b. Except the above Saturdays, all other Saturdays and Sundays are holidays.

c. The list of Holidays for the Court of Small Causes, Chennai including the Court Holidays as follows:-

January 13.01.2017 Friday Court Holiday
16.01.2017 Monday Uzhavar Thirunal
26.01.2017 Thursday Republic Day
March 29.03.2016 Wednesday Telugu New Year's Day.
30.03.2017 Thursday Court Holiday
31.03.2017 Friday Court Holiday
April 14.04.2017 Friday Tamil New Year's Day, Good Friday &
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar’'s Birthday
May 01.05.2017 Monday May Day
June 26.06.2017 Monday Ramzan (IDU'L FITR)
August 14.08.2017 Monday Krishna Jayanthi
15.08.2017 Tuesday Independence day
25.08.2017 Friday Vinayakar Chathurthl
September 29.09.2017 Friday Ayutha Pooja
October 02.10.2017 Monday Gandhi Jayanthi
16.10.2017 Monday Court Holiday
17.10.2017 Tuesday Court Holiday
18.10.2017 Wednesday Deepavali
19.10.2017 Thursday Court Holiday
December 01.12.2017 Friday Milad-Un- Nabi.

25.12.2017 Monday Christmas.
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Note:

As New Year's Day (01.01.2017), Pongal (14.01.2017), Thiruvalluvar Day (15.01.2017), Mahaveer Jayanthi
(09.04.2017), Bakrid (02.09.2017), Vijaya Dasami (30.09.2017) and Muharam (01.10.2017) fall on Saturdays | Sundays,
these days are not shown in the above list.

One Judge in the cadre of Senior Civil Judge and in the cadre of Civil Judge will be working as Vacation Judge
and vacation officer during the Summer vacation 2017, to attend the urgent Court and Administrative Works. Separate
Notification in respect of summer vacation 2017 will be issued latter.

Chennai-600 104, G. CHRISTIAN,
16th December 2016. Registrar,
Court of Small Causes.

Conferment of Powers
(Roc.N0.86015/2016-B6)

No.VI(1)/8/2017.

No. 187/2016.— In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 13 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973
(Central Act 2 of 1974), the High Court hereby appoints the following 8 Deputy Tahsildars in Dindigul District, to
undergo Magisterial Training for a period of 120 days, from the date of assumption of charge and confers upon them
the ordinary powers conferrable under this Code on a Judicial Magistrate to try such cases which were earlier triable
and dealt with by an erstwhile Judicial Second Class Magistrate.

Sl. No. Name Designation District Days

(1) (2 ) (4) (5)
Tvl./Tmt./Selvi

1. R. Muthu Murugan Deputy Tahsildar Dindigul 120 days
2. T. Vijayalakshmi do. do. do.
3. P. Prasanna do. do. do.
4, |. Suldan Sikkaanther do. do. do.
5. S. Babu do. do. do.
6. P. Pandiaraj do. do. do.
7. M. Natrayan do. do. do.
8. S. Menaka do. do. do.
High Court, Madras, R. SAKTHIVEL,
19th December 2016. Registrar General.
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